# Public Sector Management (Commissioner for Public Administration) Appointment 2015 (No 2)

Notifiable instrument NI2015-568

made under the

Public Sector Management Act 1994, s18 (Appointment of Commissioner)

### 1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Public Sector Management (Commissioner for Public Administration) Appointment 2015 (No 2).* 

## 2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 1 October 2015.

# 3 Appointment of Commissioner for Public Administration

I appoint BRONWEN OVERTON-CLARKE to be the Commissioner for Public Administration.

# 4 Term of appointment

BRONWEN OVERTON-CLARKE is appointed as the Commissioner for Public Administration until 30 June 2016.

Andrew Barr Chief Minister 29 September 2015